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,|| EUGENIA HICKS, ESQ. - State Bar No. 138740
HICKS & HICKS x MAY 03 2017
3 9595 Wilshire Boulevard, Su:te 900 .
Beverly Hills, California 90212 , Shemi R Caner, Exgeutive Offcen/Clerk
4i| Telephone: (310) 274-2974 By, e
efnail: eugenia.hicks@hickslaw.net; rickhicksnavyseal@hickslaw. net
3 www.hickslaw.net , A 6 0 37
S| Attorneys for PLAINTIFF ALMA VEGA ~ ) 3 (07
’ Dq Q OIS, }&
8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA _ ;
9 FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES |
10 '
" (STANLEY MOSK COURTHOUSE)
11
~ RC660061
12| ALMA VEGA, an individual. ) CASEH NO BC
)
13 Plaintiff, Y-\ COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES:
14 ¥ [Unlimited Jurisdiction - Amount
' v. o, ) - demanded exceeds $25,000]
15 v ) .
KAISER FOUNDATION'HEALTH PLAN, ) 1. DISCRIMINATION (WRONGFUL
* . 16|l INC.,a California Corporatignyand DOES )  TERMINATION) BASED ON
- -10. inclusi ' PHYSICAL DISABILITY IN
1-10, inclusive, ) : .
17 )  VIOLATION OF FEHA;
18} ~ Defendants. ; 2. FAILURE TO PREVENT
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON
19 ) DISABILITY IN VIOLATION OF
FEHA;
20 .
21 3. FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN THE
INTERACTIVE PROCESS IN
22 VIOLATION OF FEHA; .
23 mEER g 24, FAILURE TO PROVIDE '
' B SO 55 REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION
24 229925533 33 INVIOLATION OF FEHA;
gZ2m~ "o I
oG e X . .-
25 moL 2aq -
A2 % & 5 COMMON LAW CLAIM FOR
& 26 85 % 3 WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN
o 7S & VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY
w 27 B (FEHA);
M 28 P .:;: -
~ 4588 3
2838 5

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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6. RETALIATION FOR ENGAGING
IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY
(EXERCISING RIGHT TO CF
LEAVE); AND :

7. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff ALMA VEGA [“Alma Vega” or “Plaintiff”] brings this agtion dgainst

Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC., [“KAISER FOUNDATION”]

and DOES 1-10 for: general, compensatory, punitive, and statutery-damages, costs, and

.attorneys' fees, resulting from defendants' unlawful and tortious conduct, and as ground

therefore alleges:
PARTIES AND JURISDICTION
1. Plaintiff Alma Vega was at all times relevant hereto and is an individual

residing in the State of ‘dalifomia, County of Loé Ang;les.

2, Atall times Televant hereto, Plaintiff Ahna Vega was an "employee" as defined
by California Govenuﬁcnt C-ode"Section 12926, At all times relevant hereto, Plaintiff Alma
Vega was-employed by Defendant KAISER‘:'FOUNDATION and workéd at the Kaiser
Fermafiente Woodland Hills Medical Center. located at 5601 De Soto Ave, Woodland _Hills,
CA 91367. .

3 Plaintiff Alma Vega is informed and believes and théreby alleg;es that
Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION is, and at all times relevant hereto, was a California

business, and is and at all times relevant hereto was éXigtirig under and by virtue of the laws of

2

-

- COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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L\ the State of California, qualified to do busipess in California, with its corporate offices located

3 f

2 at 393 E. Walnut St., Pasaéena, CA 91 1538 in the County of Los Angeles.
’ 4. - Plaintiff Alma Vega i; informed and believes and thereby alleges that each of !
: the corporate defendz;nts named herein arg a gingle “e':.nployer" for discrimination statute
é purposes in that there is An interrelation of éﬁerations, common managemeﬁt, centralized
7 control of labor relation's: and/orwcomm;m ownership or financial control. -
8 5. Plaintiff Alma Vega is further infonn}ed and believes and thereby-alleges that |
21l eachofthe corporate defendants acted as an er-nployl;nent agency for the éfher corporate i
; 10 defendants and that each pofporate defel.mdant aide& a.md abettgd the discrimiriatoryf.unlawful : ;
. acts alleged herein. N :
12 . . 3 |
13 6. The true Eames and capacities,_?f the'Defendants named hereiln as Does 1

14| through 10, inclusive, whether individual, corporate, associate or otherwise, are unknown to

15| Plaintiff who therefore sues such Defendants by fictitious names pursuant to California Code

16l of Civil Procedure Section 474. /Plaintiff Alma 'V_ega lwill amend this Complaint to show such
17 true names and capacitic_s when)they have been determined.

+e 7. Plaintiff Alma Vega is inforrﬁed and believes, and thereby alleges that each of
:Z the fictitiously ‘named Defendants is responsible in s;)me manner for the occurrences ﬁereiu

21 alleged-and that Plaintiff Alma Vega's injuries herein alleged were proximately caused by the

22 ¢onduct of such Defendants.

-
»

23 8. Plaintiff Alma Vega is informed and believes, and thereby alleges that each of ,

24 the Defendants herein, including the named Defendants and the Defendants identified as Does

25 .

1 through 10, was, at all times relevant hereto, the agent, servant and employee, co-venturer
® 26 ' )
:g and co-conspirator, or representative of the remaining Defendants, and each of them, and at
& 27
- 28
!—rl
wed
3
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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L{[ all times herein mentioned, was acting at least in part within the course, scope, purpose,

2 consent, knowledge, ratiﬁéatioq, and authorization of such agency, employment, joint
3

venture, conspiracy, and relationship.
4 .

i 9. Plaintiff Alma Vega allegesthat, to the extent certain acts and omissions wére

5 .
6 perpetrated by a specific Defendant, the remaining Defendants approved and ratified said acts
7

and omissions.

‘ g " 10.  Plaintiff Alma Vega is informe.d and believes and theréby alleges-that, at all
1 times material helrein, each Defendant was c.:fqmpletely controlled and.-dominated by his co-
19 defendant and each was the alter ego of thé other. |
i: 11, Whenever and wherever reference is made.in .the Complaint to any act by a
13 dcfentiant or defendants, such allegations and referénce sha:ll be deemed té) mean the acts aﬁd

14| failure to act of each defendant acting individually) jointli( and severally.

15 12, Whenever and whereyer reference is made to individuals who are not named as

16|l Plaintiff or Defendants in this complaint'b?‘it were employees/agents of the above-referenced

17 corporate Defendants, suck‘indiyiduals at all relevant times acted on behalf of Defendants i

18 I ;
within the scope ef their ermployment. N . :

19 - ;

21 ALLEGATIONS RELEVANT TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION !

22 13, According to its own website, KAISER FOUNDATION is recognized as one :

¥ .
23] of America’s leading health care providers and not-for-profit health plans which currently

241 serves more than 11.3 rﬁillion members in eight state‘s3 and the District of Columbia. '
25 . ' '
14, Alma Vega began her employment at KAISER FOUNDATION on or about
& 26 ' ' P
g October 10, 2016, She was assigned to;work at the Kaier Permanente Woodland Hills
2 27 v - |
o 28
et
~d i
)
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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1| Medical Center in the fu.Iltime posit__ion pf.i}_lpatient. Pharmacy Tech (LR-3543)(Bilingual).
2\l Her manager was Kim I Hiranaka-P:k)ntoin"‘idgn. |
? 15.  Onor about Decemb:%r 6,201 §, Alma Vega suffered an injury at work. She
: was diagnosed with post-concussion ’s',yndrc‘i'me, rib czontusion, neck muscle strain and left
6 groin muscle strain. o - ;
7 16.  Asa result of her work injury, Alma Vega was placed on a -medical leave of

8 absence,

3 17.  Asa result of her work injp;"y, Alma Vega filed a workérs compensation claim,
10 18.  Alma Vega gave notice to I&AISER‘F:OUNDATION ofher disability.
H 19.  Alma Vega gave notice to KAISER FbUNDATION that she was goir;g to be '
iz released to return to work without rcstrictioné. on or a:tbout January 16, 2017. |
14 20.  Onor about January 13, 201%, KAISEIR FOUNDATION management

15|| contacted Alma Vega and told her not to report to work at her department. Instead, she was

16| she was instructed to report to wotk at-@nother deparfment where she would be assigned to

17 perforrﬁ ¢lerical work whiciwasoutside of her job d:escrip'-'tion.

18 21.  Almg V;ega tetuned to work on or abé)ut January 16,2017. She worked at
:Z anéther departientand performed work which was c:Jutside of her job.desgriptio'n. She - -
21 worked .th:ee cmsecixtivé days. During this time, Almia Vega was specifically told not to

221 dlock inor clock out as she had been regularly .d_oing:before her injury.

oy

23 22, Onorabout January 19, 20 1’7, Alma _Vegﬁ was preseil'ltec‘i with an unfair

24|l substandard performance review and was fired. . -

25 23.  Alma Vega was fired because of her physical disability and because KAISER
Z 26 GO .
g FOUNDATION knew that Alma Vega would require continuing treatment for her injury.
w27 . '
» 28
o :

5.
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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_' 1 24.  While Alma Ve,'ga‘was on her medical leavé of absence, KAISER
2] FOUNDATION failed to engage in the interactive process with her regarding her physical ‘
3 disability and failed to provide her with reasonable acconunodatxon _ I
:, 25.  When she returned to work following lter medical leave of absence, KAISER
|| FOUNDATION failed to reinstite Alma Vega to her position.
7 26. Asa proxi:'nate resuit of Defendants’ uniawful actions, Plaintiff Alrfta’Vega has

8|| suffered and continues to suffer loss of wages and other employment benefits, and has

9|l suffered embarrassment, humiliation, mental anguisli, and emotional distress, all to her :

Lo damage in an amount according to proof. ‘
1; 27.  Asaresult of Defendant’ unlawful action, as alléged herein, Alma Vega is }
]1.3 entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of said Suif; and prejudgment interest as

“

14| Pprovided by California law, including but not liniited to the provisions of FEHA.
15 28.  The conduct of Defendants, and each of them, including Does 1-10 and/or their

16|[ agents/employees as described herein at paragraphs 13-25 was malicious, fraudulent, and/or

17 oppressive, and done with awil{ful and conScious‘ disregard for the rights of Plaintiff Alma
18 Vega and was intended to-cduse injury to Plaintiff Alma Vega.

iz 29.  Bpecifically, Defendant’s actions -- téffninating Plaintiff Alma Vega when
21 she returned from.-her medical leave of absence because she had a disability, known to

22|| Defendants, which required Defendants to engage in the interactive process to determine

23|| whether a reasonable accommodation was available t6 her and which required Defendants to

24\ provide her reasonable accommodation -- were 5o contemptible that it would be looked

25 down upon and despised by ordinary people. Moreover, KAISER FOUNDATION not only
@ ’ R
- 26 i ) L
cg terminated Plaintiff for pretextual reasons (unfair substandard performance review) but it
w27 . "
G 28 : o
b - .

6
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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5 1|| deliberately and purposefully and with a willful ai’:ld conscious disregard for the rights of

2 Plaintiff, prevented her from ever app]ying to KAISER FOUNDATION for work.
3 .
30,  Defendants, a_nd each of thgm, including Does 1-10 and/or their
4 . H
'5 agents/femployees or supervisors, authorized, condoned and ratified the unlawfu) conduct of
. -

6 each other, Consequently, Plaintiff Alma Véga is entitled to punitive damages against each of

7|l said Defendants.

8 . ALLEGATIONS RE E).(HAU’STION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES
9 ) 31, Plaintiff Alma Vega 'tiipely fﬂed a complaint of discriftination with the
10 Department of Fair Employment and Houéi:ng'[‘DFEH”] andreceived a Right-To-Sue Letter
i: permitting her to file this action against'Defend.ants.
13
14 ' . FIRST CAUSF/OF ACTION
15 DISCRIMINATION (TERMINATION) BASED ON PHYSICAL DISABILITY
16 (Cal Gov. Code Section 12940(a)) '
17 32. The allegations of pgragraphs 1 through 31 are realleged and incorporated hereiq
by reference. This cause-of action is pled against all Defendants and Does 1-10.
e 33.  California Government Code Section 12940(a) provides that it shall be an
w0 unlawful employment pracnce for an emp}oyer because of the physical disability of any
2: person to ‘discriminate against the person u}compensatlon or in terms, conditions or privileges
of emplovment.
22 NP
34.  Inperpetrating the above-degcribed actions, the Defendants and each of them
+ and/or their agents/employees engagéd in z;,patfe_m and practice of unlawful discrimination
245 based on physical disability in violation of California Government _Codc Section 12940(a).
° 26 Specifically, Defendants and each of them andlor their agents/femployees, because of her
f% . physical disability, discriminated again:st lPlaintiff Alma Vega in compensation, terms,
% 2all- conditions and privilegeiof employment by te@inating her employment.
S ,
COMI;I:A.INT FOR DAMAGES
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1
2 - K SECOI}JD.CA'USE OF ACTION
3 ‘ FAILURE TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION BASED ON
: DISABILITY IN VIOLATION OF FEHA;
(K (Cal.Gov. Code Section 12940(k))
l 3 35.  The allegations of paragrapﬁs 1 through 34 are realleged and incorporated
N

herein by reference. This cause of action is pled against all Defendants and Does 1-10.

' 36.  Atall times relevant her;:igl and in violaiion of California GoveriimentCode

* 9 Sections 12940(k), Defendants, includiné ..I;)loes 1-10 aﬁ_d/or their agents/employees, failed to
10|l takeall reasoﬂable steps neééssary to pre-ve;n't discrimination on th¢'basisof disability from

11|l occurring, and to remedy such discrimination. .

12

3 THIRD CAUSE OPACTION

H FAILURE TO ENGAGEIN. THE INTERACTIVE PROCESS

15 - (Cal. Gov-Code Section 12940(n))

16 37. The allegat%ons of paragraphs 1 through 36 are realleged and incorporated

1 herein by reference. This chuse of action is i)led.against all Defendants and Does 1-10.

iz 38.  Atalltimestelevant herein and in violation of California Government Code
20 Sections 12940(n), Defendants, including Does 1-10 and/or ‘their agents/employees, failed to

A 2 . '
21|| engageintheinteractive process with Plaintiff Alma Vega. Specifically, Defendants had an

22| abligation to initiate the interactive process becau'sleiDefendants were on notice that Plaintiff

23\ AlmaVegahada physical disabilityirihag she had been released to return to work; and that she
. s
24 would require physical therapy sessions in the future,
i L Cok
& 26 : N
= 1 :
S 27 ~
= 28
H .
] .
‘8
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAdES
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iy FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

2 FAILURE TO PROVIDE REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION

3 (Cal. Gov. Code Section 12940(m))

4 39.  The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 38 are realleged and incorporated

5|| herein by reference. This cause of action i3 pled agai:nst-ali Defendants and Does 1-10.

6 40.  Atall times relevant herein and inr-lviolation of California Government Code
’ Sections 12940(m), Defendants, including Does 1-10 and/or their agents/employees; failed to
: provide reasonable accommodation for Plaig?tiff Alma Vega. Specifically, Defendants failed
: 20 to reinstate Plaintiff to herﬁposition. ‘if
! 1 |
| 12 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
| 13  COMMON LAW CLAIM FOR WRONGFUL TERMINATION
14 IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY (FEHA)
! ' 15 41.  The allegations of paragra_plis 1 ﬁl;oﬁéh 40 are realleged and incorporated
| 16 herein by reference. .This causgof action‘is pied é:gainst all Defendants and Does 1-10.
17 '

l : 42.  Inperpetrating the above-described actions, the Defendants and each of them .
t 18 E

and/or their agents/éniployees cngagecf_in a pattern and ‘practice of unlawful discrimination in
20|t Vviolation of California's public policy against discrirqiﬁalion as embodied in the Fair

21| Employiment-and Housing Act (Califomi;'t-(_}ovemment Code Section 12900 et seq.), the

22 California Constitution, Article 1, Section 8, and other related laws. Defendants and each of

23 them and/or their agents/femployees engageci in adverse employment actions against Plaintiff
24 . ; . . _ S
Alma Vega, including wrongful termination, and discriminated against her in terms,
25 ) )
2 g conditions or privilegtf.s of employment.
um i
2 27 111
i & 28
H Ll
~
9
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

RETALIATION (TERMINA’fION) FOR ENGAGING IN PROTECTED
ACTIVITY (EXERCISING HER RIGHT TO CFRA LEAVE) IN VIOLATION OF
FEHA (Cal.Gov. Code Sections 12945.2)

43.  The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 42 are realleged and incorporated
herein by reference. This cause of acti(;n is pléd against all Defendants and Does 1-10 only.

44,  California Government Code Section 12945.2(1) provides that.itshall be an
unlawful employment practice for an cm;.{loyér to discriminate againsfany individual bécause
of the individual’s exercise of the right to CFRA leave,

45.  Defendants and each of then.:i retaliated against Plaintiff Alma Vega by failing
to provide her with reasonable accommodation follow_ing her CFRA leave. Specifically,
Plaintiff is informed and believes and’ there;)'n alleges that Defendant was an employer
covered by CFRA,; Plaintliff was eli'g:iiale. to t;"ike CFRA leave; Plaintiff exercised her ri;ght to
take CFRA leave; and Defendant de.l.iberately and intentior.lall_y refused to provide Plaintiff

with reasonable accommodation when she returned from her CFRA leave, and, instead,

terminated her becayise she'éxercised her right to take CFRA leave.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
46.  The allegations of paragraphs 1 throug‘}‘l 4; ﬁe realleged and incorporated
herein by reference. This cause of action is pled agamst all Dcfendants and Does 1-10.
47.  The acts and omissions of the Defendants and each of them, have caused

irreparable harm to Plaintiffs and will continué to cause irreparable harm to current employees

!

L

10

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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1]| unless the complained of conduct is e;ljoiﬁéd. Ther.e,is no immediate, adequate or speedy
) q
E 2 remedy at law to redress the continuing feltaliatory' ‘and discriminatory policies and practices
i 3 of Defendant_s, and, therefore, Plaintiffs s.eek afﬁrmative and injupctive relief as follows:
t : {(a) fpr an injuncti‘o.n_ restraining Defendants,land each of them, from

6 continuing or maintaining any policy, practice, custom or usage which is retaliatory and

7| discriminatory in nature under the California Fair Employment and Housing Act (YFEHA");

8| - (b) for an injunction restraining befendants, and each of thern, along
to9 withits supervising employees, égent’s and all those subject to its control oracting in concert
;10 with it ‘from causing, encouraging, cohdoning- ot permitting tfle practice of willful violations
i: of FEHA, including retaliation for exe_r.cising CFRA leave;
; 13 (c;) for affirmative relief requiting Defendants, and each of them, to

14]| conduct training of all employees to "sensitize" thein to the harmful nature of retaliating '

' 15| against an employee exercising his/her fights under FEHA. The proposed plan of education
(50 ¢

{ 16( and train'ing should also includefrainiig and-detectiori,;and correction and prevention of such
17 discriminatory and retaliatory: pr;:\ctice's;

L 18 {d) for affirmative felief requiring Defendants, and each of them, to .

‘ ;z notify all employees‘and supervisors; through individual letters and pe'rmﬁncnt postings in
21 prominent focations in all offices that r_étalia.ti;)p violates the California Fair Employment and

22|| Housing Act and the consequences oflvi'ola.t'iOn of such laws and policies;

23 . (e) - for afﬁrmat_i\;e felief requiring Defendants, and each of them, to
24 develop clear and effective policies and procedures for émployees compla{ning of retaliation
25 or violations of FEHA so they may have their complaints promptiy and thoroughly
& 26 ) : .
- investigated (by a neutral fact finder) and informal as well as formal processes for hearing,
o 27 :
& 28
= iy
] -
I
COMPLAII;IT FOR DAMAGES
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1{f  adjudication and appeal of the compléin{s;-an('i_ S

2 6 . for affirmative relief requ-i;'i:ng- Defendants, and each of them, to '
’ develop appropriate sanctions or disciplinary measures for supervisors or other employees

: who are found to have committed retaliatory or discr'imim;tory acts, including warnings t.o the

g|| offending person and notations in that person's employment record for reference in the event

7|| future complaints are directed against that person, and dismissal where other meaéures fail.

8
9 ' PRAYER FOR RELIEF
0 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Alma Vega requests the following judgment and relief:
11 ‘ .
' 12 1. For contractual damages according'to proefincluding, losses incurred in

13| earnings, bonuses, and promotions, loss of training, guidance, and career enhancement !
14|}| opportunities, and other employment benefits which Plail;.tiff would have received had
15| Defendants not breached the employment contract.
16 2, For cqmpensa;tory dantages for losses resulting from humiliation, mental
17|| anguish, emotional distress, and physical injuries according to proof;
18 3. For interést on the amount of losses incurred in earnings and other employee
19| benefits at the prevailing legal rate; A
20 4. < For exemplary and punitive damages against Defendants and a'll of them
| 21|| accordingtoproof;
22 5. For injunctive relicf pﬁ:suaﬁt to California Government Code Section 12965(b)
23 {3), including, without limitation, a reéluire:m'ent that the corporate Defendants conduct
24| training for all employ.rees, supervisors, and management pursu.;nt to the requirements of the .

25 Fair Employment and Husing Act ["FEHA"], the rights and remedies of those who allege a

& 26 " violation of the FEHA; and the employer's internal grievance procedures.
i -
&= 21 6. For reasonable attorneys' fees pursuant to the Fair Employment and Housing
> 28 '
foy
e - aiow
2
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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28

Act and other applicable laws;

7. For costs of suit incurred herein; ahd

‘8. For such further relief as the Court may deem appropriate.

DATED: April 28,2017

HICKS & HICKS

By: W

EUGENIA HICKS, ESQ.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
ALMA VEGA.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

,'-

Plaintiff hereby demands a jury trial,

.+ HICKS& HICKS

By: / :
- EUGENIA HICKS, ESQ.

Attorneys for Plaintiff |
ALMA VE_':GA

.13

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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CM-010
_ﬁﬂURNE\’ OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Nama, State Bar number, and addrmss); . . FOR COURT USEONLY
Rick Hicks (059500) L i .
Hicks & Hicks ;
9595 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 500, Beverly Hills, CA, 90212 & - - 5.7 FILEIC)U! rla
Teeprone no: (310) 274-2974 1 raxeo: §77-493-0974 . | S Fhos Angeles
ATTORNEY FOR pvamo); Plaintiff Alma Vega  *
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY GF o
smaeer aovwess: |11 North Hill Street MAY 03 2017

wmanuns aporess: 111 North Hill Street
cvanozipcone: Los Angeles, CA, 90012

; 8 arter, Brgcutive Officer/Clerk
erancrang; Central District o ;errlR.C " il
CASE NAME: — By 0%% w%, !ljmi:: o

ALMA VEGA v. KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN

CIVIL. CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Designation wesvig, Do U b L
Unlimited [ Limited ] |:I ’
{Amount {Amcunt Counter Joinder - -
demanded demanded is Filed with first appearance by defendant JuDsE
exceeds $25,000)  $25,000 or less) (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.402) OEPT:

ftems 1-6 below must be compleled (see instruclions on pags 2).
1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:

Auto Tort Contract Provislonally Compléx CivilLitigatlon
Auto (22) (] Breach of contractwarmanty 05)  (Cal. Rules of Court, tiles 3.400-3.403)
[ uninsured motorist (46) L] Rute 3.740 cotlections {09) [ 1 Anginsstrifad mguiation (03)
Other PUPD/WD (Personal InjuryiProperty || Other calections (09) C] clnstnczandatect (10)
Damage/Wrongful Death) Tort Insurance coverage (18) Mass tort{40)
Asbestos (04) Olher contracl (37) ] securies litigation (28)
Product liability (24) Real Property . E] EnvironmentalToxic tort (30)
WMedical malpractice (45) ] Eminent domain/inverse {_Hhsurance coverage claims arising from the
[:| Other PUPD/WD (23) condemnation (14) above fisted provisionally complex case
Non-PUPDIWD (Other) Tort [ wrongii evicton (89} types (41)
[ Business tortunfais business practice (07) ' Otner reat propectyiize) Enforcement of Judgment
|:] Civil rights [08) Unlawfu! Detalner - l:l Enforcament of judgment (20)
[ pefamation (13) Commercial AT} -+ " Miscellaneous Clvil Complaint
(] Frava (16) L] Residentia {32} - [ reco 27
L wnteectual property {19} ] Drigs {38)/ ) Qther complaint (not specified above) (42)
L] Professional negiigence (25) Judiclal Beview \:Miscellaneous Clvil Pefition
Qther non-PYPDAND tort (35} (] assetoreiture (03) Partnership and corporate govemance (21)
Employment . Petition re: arbilration award (11 [:] Other petiticn (not specified ebove) {43)
Wrongfut temmination (36) £ whit of mandate ©2)
[:l Other employment {15) I__-I Oiber judical review {39)

2. This case Cl is L/ isnot comiplex Under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. If the case is complex, mark the
factors reguiring exceptional judicial mapagement:

al] Large number of separately represented parties d D.Large number of witnesses

b.[_] Extensive motion practica raising difficult or novel  e. [_] Goordination with related actions pending in one of more courls
issues that will ks time-consuming to resulve in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal count
c. |:| Subslantial ampunt ol documentary evidence . [ Substantial postiudgment judicial supervision

. Remedies soyght (chack’all that apply): a.[of] monetary  b.[/] nonmnnetary. declaratory of injunctive reliel . [/ Jpunitive
. Number of causes of laction fspacify): 7

. Thiscase (335 [Jisnot aclass action suit.
. Ifthere are any known related cases, fils and serve a nolice of related case, (You may use form CM-015,

Date:
May 2, 2017

om b W

(TYPE OR FRINT NAME)

NOTICE
o Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action or proceedi ing {except small claims cases or cases filed
under the Ptobate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may result

E?, in sanctions.
. © File this cover sheet in addition o any oovermeet required by Iocal'cuud rufe,
¢f» © If this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Courl .you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
<1 other parties to the aclion or proceeding,
;* ¢ Unless this is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this covér sheel will be used for statistical purposes onliy -
[ n
iy o CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET: R S e ns
3 CHHO10 [Rev. Jdy 1, 2007] ’ wwwcourtinie.ca gov

o

Doc# 1 Page# 14 - Doc ID = 1695953638 - Doc Type =

OTHER



(Page 15 of 19)

] INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET - ci-010
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are filing a first paper {for example, a complaint) in a civil case, you must
complete and file, along with your first paper, the Civif Case Cover Shea! contained on page 1. This information will be used to compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete items 1 through & on the sheel. In item 1, you must check
onhe box for the case type that best describes the case. If the case fits bath a general and a more specific type of case listed in item 1,
check the more specific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box that best indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you in campleting the sheet, examples of the cases that belong under each case type in item 1 are provided below. A cover

sheet must be filed only with your initial paper, Failure to file a cover sheet with the first paper filed in a civil case may subject a party,
its counsel, or beth to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the California Rules of Court. .

To Parties in Rule 3.740 Collections Cases, A "collections case” under rule 3.740 is defined as an action for recovery of money
owed in a sum stated to be certain that is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attorney's fees, arising from a transaction in
which property, services, or money was acquired on credit. A collections case does not include an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2) punitive demages, (3) recovery of real property, (4) recovery of personal property, ar (5) a prejudgment writ of
attachment. The identificalion of a case as a rule 3.740 collections case on this form means that it will be exempt from the general
time-for-service requirements and case management rules, unless a defendant files a responsive pleading. A rule 3.740 collections
case will be subject to the requirements for service and cbtaining a judgment in rute 3,740,

Te Parties in Complex Cases. In complex cases.only, parties musi also use the Civil Case Cover Shes! to designale\whether the
case is complex. If a plaintiff believes the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must beindicated by
completing the appropriate boxes in items 1 and 2. If a plaintiff designates a case as complex, the cover sheet must be seived with the
complaint on all parties to the action. A defendant may file and senfe no laler than.the time of its first appearaned a joinder in the )
plaintiff's designation, a counter-designation thal the case is not complex, or, if the plaintitf has made no designation, a designation that |

the case is complex.

Auto Tort
Auto (22)-Personal Injury/Property
DamagefWrongful Death
i Uninsured Moterist (46) (i the
: case involves an uninsured
molorist claim subject to
arbitration, check this dlem
instead of Aulo)
Other PUPD/WD (Personal Injury!
Proporty Damage/Wrongfu! Death)
Tort
; Asbestos (04)
Asbeslos Property Damage
Asbestos Personal Injury/
Wrongful Death
Product Liability (not asbestos or
toxic/environmental) (24)
Medical Malpractice (45)
‘Medical Malpractice~
Physitians & Surgecns
. Olher Professional Health Care
: Malpractica
Other PIfPD/WD (23)
Premises Liability {e.g., slip
and fall)
Intentional Bodily Injury/PDAND
{e.g., assault, vandalism)
Inteational Infliction of
Emotional Distress
Negligent Infliction of
Emotional Distress
Other PNPDMD
Non-FiiPDWD (Other) Tort
Business Tort/Urilair Buginess
Practice {07}
Clvil Rights (e.g.; discrimination,

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES
Contract
Breach of ContractWarradty {06)
Breach of Rentalfiease

Contract (ot uniawful detainer :

or wrongful eviction)
Contract\Warranty Breach-Seller

Plaintiff {not fraud or negligence) (

Negligent Breach of Contract/
Warmanty .
Other Breach of ContractWarranty
Collections (e.g., money owed, Gpen
book accounts) (09),
Coflection Case-SellerPlaidtiff
Other Promissofydiote/Callections

Case A K
Insurance Coverage (nolprovisionally
complex) {38} .
Auto Subfogation)
OtheriGoverdge
Other.Contrach w7y .
Centractaal Fraud : :
Othef Contract Dispute.
RezhProperty -
Ewiinent Domainfinvarse - -
Condemnation {14}
Wrongful Eviction (33) .

Giher Real Property (e.g., quiet titte) (26) .
Wit of Possession of Real Property ™~ -

Mortgage Foreclosure
Quiet Title s
Other Real Property (nol eminent
domain, Iandlordfenant, or
.. loreclosure) .
Unlawful Detainer '
Commercial (31)

Residential (32)

Provisloratiy Complex Civil Litigation (Cal.
Rules of\Courf Rules 3.400-3.403)
Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03}
Construclion Defecl (10)
Glaims Involving Mass Tort (40)
Securities Litigation (28)
EnvironmentalfToxic Tort (30)
Insurance Coverage Claims
{arising from provisionally complex
case lype listed adove) (41)
Enfarcement of Judgment
Enforcement of Judgment (20)
Abslract of Judgment (Out of
County)
Confession of Judgment (non-
domestic relations)
Sister State Judgment
Administrative Agency Award
(not unpaid taxes)
Petition/Certification of Entry of
Judgment on Unpaid Taxes
Olhe(r: ;Esnaforcemen! of Judgment

Miscellaneous Civll Complaint
RICO (27)
Gther Complaint (ot specified
above) {42)
Declaratory Relief Only
Injunctive Relief Only {ron-
harassment)
Mechanics Lien
Other Commercial Complaint
Case (non-tort/non-complex)
Other Civil Complaint
{non-tortinon-complex)
Miscellaneous Civll Petition

) v ) . Parinership and Corporate
false arrest) fnoteivil Drugs (38) (if the case involves jifegal Governance (21)
harassment) (08) drugs, check this item; otherwise, Other Pelition {no! specified
Defamalion (e.g., slander, libel) report as Commercial or Residential) above) (43)
{13) Judicial Review . . Civil Harassment
Fraud (16} . Asset Forfeilure (05) - . Workplace Violence
Intellectual Property (19) ““Petition Re: Arbitration Award (1 Elder/Dependent Adult
Professional Negligence (25) Wit of Mandate (02) ... ° Abuse
Legal Malpractice Wiit-Administrative Mandamus Election Contest
Other Professional Malpractice Writ-Mandamus on Limited Count Pelition for Name Change
{not medical or fegal) Case Matler - . Petition for Relief From Late
< QOther Non-PUPDMD Tort (35) Wiil-Other Limited Court Case Claim
‘Employment + Revlew : Other Civil Petition
o Wrengiul Tenminalion (36) Other Judicial Review {39)-
o Other Employment (15) Review of Health Officer Order
-~ Notice of Appeal-Labor
12 Commissioner Appeals -
Pego2efl
010 Row. iy 1,2007 CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET e
-h..J -
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I

e

SHORT TiTLE: 'CASE NUMBER

ALMA VEGA v. KAISER FOUNDATION HEALT}-{;PLAN f BC6600GT

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENBUM AND
STATEMENT OF LOCATION
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form Is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.0 in alt new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Court.

ftem 1. Check the types of hearing and fill in the estimaté‘d;length of hearing expected for this case:

1
JURY TRIAL? m YES CLASS ACTION? D YES LIMITED CASE? DYES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL 57 [0 HOURS &1 DAYS

item I1. Indicate the correct district and courthouse localidn (4 steps — If you checked “Limited Case", skip to Hapiily Pg. 4);

Step 1: After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet form, find the main Civit Case Cover Shegt heading for your

case In the left margin below, and, to the right in Column'_:A, the Civil Case Cover Sheet case type you selected. -
L ";
Step 2: Check ene Superior Court type of action in Column B below which best describés e nature of this case.

Step 3: In Column C, circle the reason for the court location‘choice that;l;ﬁplies to the-type of action you have

checked. For any exception to the court location, see Local Rule 2.0,  + !

Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Location {se@’Column C below) I :

1. Class acions must be filed in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse, central distrct. . 6. Location of property or pennanently garaged vehicle.

2. May be filed In centra! (other counly, or no bodily injury/praperty damage).~ L (7 Location where pelitioner resides,

3. Location where cause of action arose. w8 Location wherein defendanb’res&undem functions wholly,
4. Location where bodily injury, death or damage occurred. N 9 Localion where ane or more of the %arties reside.

§. Location where performance required or defendant resides. 10. Location of Labor Commissioner Office

Step 4: Fill in the information requested on page 4 inJignlll; complete Item |V. Sign the declaration,

.

A - B c
Civil Case Cover Sheet * Type of Action Applicable Reasons -
Category No. . {Check only one) See Step 3 Above
'° - Auto (22) EN AT00 MnlorVehEcle-Persom;l [Qiurnympeny Damage/Wrongful Death 1.,.2,4.
36 -
[
< Uninsured Motorist (46] & A7110 Personal InjuryiProperly Damage/Wrongful Death - Uninsured Motorist | 1., 2., 4. !
4_|hﬂl e — —
O AS070 Asbestos Property Damage 2
Asbesfes 104) )
Py O A7221 Asbestos - Personal Injuryirongful Death 2.
@ O : . -
g‘ : Product Kiability (24) O A7260 Product Liability (nof askestos or toxic/environmental) 1.2.3.4.,8.
o @
- - w -
E = i ) O A7210 Medical Malpractice - Rhysicians & Surgeons 1.4
TE Medical Malpractice (45) ) )
=2 O A7240 -QOther Professional Health Care Malpractice 1.4
[ -1 .
= =
§ % O A7250 Premises Liability (e.g., sfip and fall) . 1
% g persgrigﬁn]uw O A7230 Intentiona! Bodily Injury/Property Damage/rangful Death {e.g.. 1. 4
cg E Property Damage assaull, vandalism, etc.) ) ' i
uﬁ Wron;zg.glbeath O A7270 Intentional Infiiciich of Emotional Dislress ' 1.3
é.:'; O A7220 Other Personal [njdriiPropeny DamageMirangful Death 1.4.
. __'—'—_—-T;—_—-_.—_'—
e - [ I
SEACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0 !
“+ASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF_ LQOCATION Page 10f4
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SHORT TITLE:

. e CASE NUMBER
ALMA VEGA v, KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN - - .
A - B c
Civil Case Cover Sheel Type of Action Applicable Reasons -
Category No. (Check only one) See Slep 3 Above
Business Tort (07) O Ag029 Other CommerciaVBusiness Tort (not fraud/breach of conlract) 1.3
£% +
3,'2 Civil Rights (08) O AB005 Civil Rights/Discrimination 1.,2.3
3
[
‘E.é Defamation (13) O A6010 Defamation (slanderibel) 1.2,3
.T'a ‘é Fraud {16) O AB013 Fraud (no contract) 1.2.3
&=
£3 D AB017 Legal Malpractice 1524
o2 Professional Negligence (25)
é E 0O AG050 Other Professional Malpraciice (rot medical or legal) 2,3
=0
Other {35) O A6025 Other Nun-Perso{'lal Injury/Properly Damage tort 2.3,
E Wrengful Termination (36) AB037 Wrongful Temminalion - 1.,2,3.
E
E
o O A6024 Other Employment Complaint Case 1.,2,3
'é‘- Other Employment (15) .
w O AB6109 Labor Commissioner Appeals 10.
O AS004 Breach of RentallLease:Conlract (not vola®iul detainer or wiongful
& _ eviclion) - 2.5
Breach of Contract Warran - T N .
feach o {08) 4 O AG008 ContractWarrdnty Breach -SellérPlaintitf(no fraud/negligente) 2.5.
{notinsurance) O AG019 Negligent Breach of Contra¢itaimanty (no fraud) 1.2.5.
0 A8028 Other Breath c;! Co‘rflracUWananty (no! fraud or negligence) 12,5,
B : S
[ O AB002 Collections Case-Seller Plaintiff 2.,5.,86.
e Collections (03) T
3 O As012 OtherPromissoryNolengIlecbb_szCase 2,5
Insurance Coverage (18} [ O A6015 Insurance Coverage{go{co'mplei) 1,2,5,8.
O A80p-Codtrattual Fraud 1.2,3.,5.
Other Contract {37) O_A6031_Tortious Interference . 1.,2.,3.5
O ABD27 Other Contract Dispute(not Hieachﬁnsurance.'fraudn'uegﬁgence) 1.,2,3.,8.
R Eminent Domain/Inversé, ! . .
H Condemnation {14} B A7300 Eminent Domain/Condemnaticn. Number of parcels 2.
)
a8 \Wrongful Eviction(33) 0O A6023 Wrongful Eviclion Case 2.6.
£ !
= O A6018 Mortgage Foreclosure -
-} ! .
o Othex Real Broperty (28) O AG6032 Quiet Title - Tyt 2., 6.
O A6060 Other Real Property {noteminent domaln_. landlordftenant, foreclosure) | 2., 6.
. Unlawlul Dela:glf,r-(:ommerciai O A5021 Unlawful D_etainer-Cbm;nercial {not drupgs or wrongful _e\riction) 2.,6.
O . N
=
§ Unjawtul Detainer-Residential | 1 46050 Unlawful Detainer-Résidentiat (not drugs or wrengful eviction) 2.,86.
= _ .
Unlawful Detainer- ; A
o E Post-Foreclasure (34) 0O AS020F Unlawful Deialner—Po‘st-Foreclosure 2.6
W5
c’; Unlawtul Detainer-Drugs (38) | O AB022 Unlawful Detainer-Drugs ] 2. 6.
a} e, ———— —
TEACIV 109 (Rav. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
-RASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 2of4
KR - R _
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. ars .

b P

SHORT TIT|

LE: Co CASE NUMEER
ALMA VEGA v. KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN : .
A " : B 7
Civil Case Cover Sheet Type of Action, Applicable Reasons -
i Calego.ry No. : (Check only one) See Step 3 Above
Asset Forfeiture (05) I:I‘. }ipwa Asset Forfeilure Case 2..6.
5 Petition re Arbitration (11i O AB115 Pelition to Compel/Confirm/Vacate Artitratich 2.5
2 L.
[1]
> O A6151 Wit - Administrative Mandamas 2,8
- |
:.g Wit of Mandate (02) O A6152 Wit - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter 2.
‘3 O AS1§3 Wiit- Other Limited Court Case Review 2
Other Judicial Review (39) 0O AB150 Olhereri}Judicial Review 2( 8.
- —_— |
g AnlitrustTrade Regufation (03) | O A6003 AnlitrusUIr:ade Regulation {32., 8.
= Y
2 Construction Defeci (10) O AS007 Construction Defect 1.,2.3
3 :
n . . . -
3 | ClmeinolnaMassTon o asaos Ciaims Invohing Mass Tort 1.2.8
E
o L R
‘;’. Securilies Litigation (28) O AB035 Securilies Liligation Case 1.,2.8
= -
& Toxic Tort -
<]
2 Envircnmental (20) O A6036 Toxic Tort/Envirenmental 1,2.,3.,8.
b3
2 Insurance Coverage Claims - "
- trom Complex Case {41) [m} AGgH Insurance Coveragefslubrogahan {Complex case only} 1.2,5,8,
O A6141 Sister State Judgmeat 2.9.
oz O AS160 Abstract of Judgment ) 2.6,
o o "
-E E, Enforcement O A6107 Confession ofJudgmeddt {non-domestic relations) 2,9.
g3 of Judgment {20) O AB140 Administrative-Agehicy Award (not unpald taxes) 2.8
g2 : -
LTI O A6114 Pelifion/Certificaté fn{'Entryn!Judgmenton Unpaid Tax 2,8,
O A6112 Giher Efforcement of JudgmentCase 2.8.9.
————— /.  — "
- RICO (27) O _ABU33_Ricketeering (RICO) Case Y T |2.s
N - . . L &
3 £ 0
83 O A03D Declaratory Relief Only . 1,2.8.
‘% 3 Other Complaints LIAG040 Injunctive Relief Only {no! domesticiarassment) ] 2.8,
23 (Not Specified Abovel\42) "} o AB011 Other Commercial GComiplaint Case (ren-lortfaon-complex), 1.2.8.
© O A6000 Other Civil Complaint (ndn—!urt{non-cprnptex) 1.2,8.
Panélg‘r’zl::_lpag:;l}gﬁllon 0 A61j.3 Partnership and Corporate Governance Ca;e 2., 8.
O A8121 ChilHamssment | « 2.3.9.
[ ]
RS O 6123 Workplace Harassment - 2.3.9.
— - .
5% - O A6124 EtderiDependent Adull Abuse Case 2.3.8.
T Gther Petitions :
83 (Nol Specified Above) O A§180 Election Confest - 2
=9 “3’_7 O AS110 Pelition for Change of Name 2,7
C?-, O AG170 Pelition for Relief from Late Claim Law 2,3.,4.,8
L .
-~ O AG100 Other Civil PRtition - 2.8
<
(28
- a
P Y :
pisy .
"ILACIV 108 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rute 2.0
LASC Approved 03-04 Page 3 of 4
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I

. .
. 't .

SHORT TITLE: .CASE NUMBER

ALMA VEGA v. KAISER FOUNDI-'\.TION HEAL'I:H.PLA:[\I .

~
A
e

ltem [ll. Statement of Location; Enter the address of the acciciént. parly’s re;iidence or place of business, performance, or other
circumstance indicated in Item I1., Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court tocation you selected.

ACDRESS:
REASON: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown | 5501 pe Soto Avenue
under Celumn C for the type of action that you have selected for

this case, ;
. . \
01. 2. 033. O4. 0s. O6. 7. 08. 09, O10. | . .__-‘ .
citr: STATE: -!:‘J 2IP COCE;
Woodiand Hills CA “lowser - .

Item IV. Dsclaration of Assignment. | declare undef;:enalty of perjur_‘y under tha Jaws of the State of California that the fotegoing is true
and correct and that the above-entitied matter is proper:jy fted for'assignment_‘ 1o the LOS Angeles tourthouse in the
Central District of the Superior Gourt of California, County of Los Angeles [Code Civ. Piog, §:392 et seq., and Local
Rule 2.0, subds. (b), {c) and (d)). ¢ :

Dated: May 2, 2017 T | M@/

[STCNATURE gF ATTORNEYFILING PARTY)

}
.o

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND IiEADY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

1. Original Camplaint or Petition.

2. Iffiing a Complaint, a completed Summans fofm for issuance by the Clqu.
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Council form>CM-010. '
4

Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and) Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.
03r11). )

@«

Payment in full of the filingfee, ubless fees have been waived.

6. A signed order appointingthe Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council fn':gr-m'CIV-010. if the plaintiff or petitioneris a
minor under 18 years of age will be required by Court in order o is$ue a summons.

7. Additional copigs of\documents to be conformed by the Clerk, Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served-along with the summons and complaint, or ather in_ilia‘ting pleading in the case,

[
P

[atx]

w

5

b Lo

SEACHY 109 Rex. 0311 CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Ruls 20
~LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATENENT OF LOCATI_O_N Page 4 of 4
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